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Development Plan & Conditional Use Application 

 
Applications will not be accepted unless complete 

 
 
Development Plan    Conditional Use   Historic District 
Major______    ______    Yes_____ 
Minor______           No _____ 

 
 
Please print or type: 
 
1) Site Address  _______________________________________________________________ 

2) Name of Applicant ___________________________________________________________ 

3) Applicant is: Owner  ________   Authorized Representative  ________      
       (attached Authorization and Verification Forms must be completed) 

 
4) Address of Applicant _________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________ 

5) Applicant’s Phone # _______________________      Email  _______________________ 

6) Email Address: _____________________________________________________________ 

7) Name of Owner, if different than above ________________________________________  

8) Address of Owner ___________________________________________________________ 

9) Owner Phone # ___________________________    Email ________________________ 

10) Zoning District of Parcel  __________________             RE# _______________________ 

11) Is Subject Property located within the Historic District?  Yes _______       No _______  

If Yes: Date of approval ______________   HARC approval # ________________________  

OR:  Date of meeting _______________   

12) Description of Proposed Development and Use.  Please be specific, list existing and proposed buildings 
and uses, number of dwelling units, parking, restaurant seats, vehicles proposed, etc.  If there is more 
than one use, describe in detail the nature of each use (Give concise description here and use a 
separate sheet if necessary). 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________ 
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13) Has subject Property received any variance(s)?   Yes  ________ No  _________   

If Yes:  Date of approval __________ Resolution # ________     

Attach resolution(s). 

14) Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances on the subject property?    

 Yes ____  No _____   

If Yes, describe and attach relevant documents. 

 __________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

A. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, provide the information requested from the 
attached Conditional Use and Development Plan sheet. 

 
B.  For Conditional Uses only, also include the Conditional Use Criteria required under Chapter 122, 

Article III, Sections 122-61 and 122-62 of the Land Development Regulations (see attached copy of 
criteria). 

 
C. For Major Development Plans only, also provide the Development Plan Submission Materials   

required under Chapter 108, Article II, Division 7, Sections 108-226 through 108-248 of the Land 
Development Regulations (see attached copy of criteria) and any additional information as 
determined by the Planning Staff. 
 

D. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, one set of plans MUST be signed & sealed by 
an Engineer or Architect. 

 
Please note, development plan and conditional use approvals are quasi-judicial hearings and it is 
improper to speak to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner about the project outside of the 
hearing. 
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Required Plans and Related Materials for both a Conditional Use and 
Minor/Major Development Plan 

I. Existing Conditions. 
A) Recent Survey of the site by a licensed Surveyor showing all dimensions including distances from property lines, 

and including: 
1) Size of site; 
2) Buildings, structures, and parking; 
3) FEMA Flood Zone; 
4) Topography; 
5) Easements; and 
6) Location of Utility Lines (sewer, water, electric, cable) adjacent and extending into the site. 

B) Existing size, type and location of trees, hedges, and other features. 
C) Existing stormwater retention areas and drainage flows. 
D) A sketch showing adjacent land uses, buildings, and driveways. 
 

II. Proposed Development:  Plans at 11” X 17” (10,000 Sq. ft. or less); 24” X 36” if site is over 10,000 sq. ft. 
A) Site Plan to scale of with north arrow and dimensions by a licensed architect or engineer. 

1) Buildings 
2) Setbacks 
3) Parking: 

a. Number, location and size of automobile and bicycle spaces  
b. Handicapped spaces 
c. Curbs or wheel stops around landscaping 
d. Type of pavement 

4) Driveway dimensions and material 
5) Location of Utility Lines (sewer, water, electric, cable) adjacent and extending into the site. 
6) Location of garbage and recycling 
7) Signs 
8)   Lighting 
8) Project Statistics:  

a. Zoning 
b. Size of site 
c. Number of units (or units and Licenses) 
d. If non-residential, floor area & proposed floor area ratio 
e. Consumption area of restaurants & bars 
f. Open space area and open space ratio 
g. Impermeable surface area and impermeable surface ratio 
h. Number of automobile and bicycle spaces required and proposed 

B) Building Elevations 
1) Drawings of all building from every direction.  If the project is in the Historic District please submit HARC 

approved site plans. 
2) Height of building. 
3) Finished floor elevations and bottom of first horizontal structure 
4) Height of existing and proposed grades 

C) Drainage Plan:  Existing & Proposed retention areas and calculations approved by the City Engineer.  See one of 
the attached commercial and residential use Stormwater Retention Forms. 

D) Landscape Plan:  Size, type, location and number of plants to be removed, kept, and installed.  The plan must be 
approved by the City Landscape Coordinator through a letter of approval.  If the project is a Major Development 
Plan a landscape design prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect is required per Section 108-511(b) of the 
Land Development Regulations. 

 
 



 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION 

City of Key West Planning Department  
1300 White Street, Key West, FL  33040 

(305) 809-3720 
 

 

 

III. Solutions Statement.  Aspects of the design that address community issues including but not 
limited to water pollution from stormwater runoff, potable water conservation, waste disposal, recycling, energy 
conservation, affordable housing, and impacts on neighbors such as lighting, noise, traffic and parking. 

 

 
Development Plan Submission Materials 

 
Sec. 108-226.  Scope.  
A development plan, for the purposes of this division, shall include but not necessarily be limited to the requirements in 
this division. With the exception of sections 108-227 through 108-229, the city planner may waive or modify requirements, 
information and specific performance criteria for development plan review after rendering a finding in writing that such 
requirements: 

(1) Are not necessary prior to development plan approval in order to protect the public interest or adjacent 
properties; 

(2) Bear no relationship to the proposed project or its impacts; and 
(3) Are found to be impractical based on the characteristics of the use, including the proposed scale, 

density/intensity, and anticipated impacts on the environment, public facilities and adjacent land uses. 
 
Sec. 108-227.  Title block. 
The development plan shall contain the following pertaining to the title block: 

(1) Name of development. 
(2) Name of owner/developer. 
(3) Scale. 
(4) North arrow. 
(5) Preparation and revision date. 
(6) Location/street address of development. 

 
Sec. 108-228.  Identification of key persons. 
The development plan shall contain the following pertaining to identification of key persons: 

(1) Owner. 
(2) Owner's authorized agent. 
(3) Engineer and architect. 
(4) Surveyor. 
(5) Landscape architect and/or environmental consultant. 
(6) Others involved in the application. 
(7) A verified statement showing each and every individual person having a legal and/or equitable ownership interest 

in the subject property, except publicly held corporations whose stock is traded on a nationally recognized stock 
exchange, in which case the names and addresses of the corporation and principal executive officers together 
with any majority stockholders will be sufficient. 

 
Sec. 108-229.  Project description. 
Project description should be included on the site plan sheet. The development plan shall contain the following pertaining 
to the project description: 

(1) Zoning (include any special districts). 
(2) Project site size (acreage and/or square footage). 
(3) Legal description. 
(4) Building size. 
(5) Floor area ratio, permitted and proposed. 
(6) Lot coverage, permitted and proposed. 
(7) Impervious surface. 
(8) Pervious surface. 
(9) Landscape areas. 
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(10) Parking spaces, permitted and proposed. 
(11) Delineation of location of existing and proposed structures. 
(12) Existing and proposed development type denoted by land use including density/intensity. 
(13) Setbacks. 

 
Sec. 108-230.  Other project information. 
A general outline of the proposed development shall include the following criteria where applicable: 

(1) Proposed stages or phases of development or operation and facility utilization. 
(2) Target dates for each phase. 
(3) Expected date of completion. 
(4) Proposed development plan for the site. 
(5) A written description of characteristics of the proposed development (i.e., number and type of residential units; 

floor area by land use; number of tourist accommodations units; seating or parking capacities; number of hospital 
beds; any proposed outside facilities or areas to be used for storage, display, outside sales, waste disposal or 
similar use; and any other proposed uses). 

(6) For planned unit developments, indicate design techniques (i.e., clustering, zero lot line, or other techniques) 
used to reduce public facility costs, reduce disturbance of natural resources, and preserve scenic quality of the 
site. 

(7) Buildings and sitting specifications which shall be utilized to reduce damage potential and to comply with federal 
flood insurance regulations. 

(8) Protection against encroachment together with proposed mitigation measures to be employed within 
environmentally sensitive areas. 

 
Sec. 108-231.  Residential developments. 

(a) If the development includes residential units, the following characteristics shall be discussed in the written 
description: 
(1) A breakdown of the proposed residential units by number of bedrooms; 
(2) Tenure (i.e., owner-occupied or rental); and 
(3) Structure type, such as single-family, duplex, multiple-family, mobile home. 

 (b) Refer to division 10 of article V of chapter 122 for information and legal instruments needed to satisfy the city's 
affordable housing requirements. 

 
Sec. 108-232.  Intergovernmental coordination. 
The development plan shall contain the following pertaining to intergovernmental coordination: 

(1) Provide proof of coordination with applicable local, regional, state and federal agencies, including but not limited 
to the following agencies that will be involved in the project: 
a. South Florida Regional Planning Council (SFRPC). 
b. City electric system (CES). 
c. State department of environmental protection (DEP). 
d. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE). 
e. South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD). 
f. State department of transportation (DOT). 
g. State department of community affairs (DCA). 
h. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA). 
i. State fish and wildlife conservation commission (F&GC). 
j. The county. 

(2) Provide evidence that any necessary permit, lease or other permission from applicable local, regional, state and 
federal agencies has been obtained for any activity that will impact wetland communities or submerged land. 

(3) When intergovernmental coordination efforts are incomplete, the applicant shall provide evidence of good faith 
efforts towards resolving intergovernmental coordination issues. 
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CONDITIONAL USE CRITERIA 

 

Sec. 122-61.  Purpose and intent. 

The purpose of this article is to ensure that a conditional use shall only be permitted on specific sites where the proposed 
use may be adequately accommodated without generating adverse impacts on properties and land uses within the 
immediate vicinity. This article sets forth provisions and criteria for consideration of conditional uses on specific sites. 
Conditional uses shall be permitted only upon a finding that the proposed use satisfies this article. 

Sec. 122-62.  Specific criteria for approval. 

(a) Findings.  A conditional use shall be permitted upon a finding by the planning board that the proposed use, 
application and, if applicable, development plan comply with the criteria specified in this section, including specific 
conditions established by the planning board and or the city commission during review of the respective application 
in order to ensure compliance with the comprehensive plan and land development regulations. If the proposed 
conditional use is a major development pursuant to sections 108-165 and 108-166, the city commission shall render 
the final determination pursuant to section 122-63. A conditional use shall be denied if the city determines that the 
proposed use does not meet the criteria provided in this section and, further, that the proposed conditional use is 
adverse to the public's interest. An application for a conditional use shall describe how the specific land use 
characteristics proposed meet the criteria described in subsection (c) of this section and shall include a description 
of any measures proposed to mitigate against possible adverse impacts of the proposed conditional use on 
properties in the immediate vicinity. 

(b) Characteristics of use described.  The following characteristics of a proposed conditional use shall be clearly 
described as part of the conditional use application: 

(1) Scale and intensity of the proposed conditional use as measured by the following: 

a. Floor area ratio; 
b. Traffic generation; 
c. Square feet of enclosed building for each specific use; 
d. Proposed employment; 
e. Proposed number and type of service vehicles; and 
f. Off-street parking needs. 

(2) On- or off-site improvement needs generated by the proposed conditional use and not identified on the list in 
subsection (b)(1) of this section including the following: 

a. Utilities; 
b. Public facilities, especially any improvements required to ensure compliance with concurrency management 

as provided in chapter 94; 
c. Roadway or signalization improvements, or other similar improvements; 
d. Accessory structures or facilities; and 
e. Other unique facilities/structures proposed as part of site improvements. 

(3) On-site amenities proposed to enhance site and planned improvements. Amenities including mitigative 
techniques such as: 

a. Open space; 
b. Setbacks from adjacent properties; 
c. Screening and buffers; 
d. Landscaped berms proposed to mitigate against adverse impacts to adjacent sites; and 
e. Mitigative techniques for abating smoke, odor, noise, and other noxious impacts. 

 



 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION 

City of Key West Planning Department  
1300 White Street, Key West, FL  33040 

(305) 809-3720 
 

 

 

 

(c) Criteria for conditional use review and approval.  Applications for a conditional use shall clearly demonstrate the 
following: 

(1) Land use compatibility.  The applicant shall demonstrate that the conditional use, including its proposed scale 
and intensity, traffic-generating characteristics, and off-site impacts are compatible and harmonious with 
adjacent land use and will not adversely impact land use activities in the immediate vicinity. 

(2) Sufficient site size, adequate site specifications, and infrastructure to accommodate the proposed use.  The size 
and shape of the site, the proposed access and internal circulation, and the urban design enhancements must 
be adequate to accommodate the proposed scale and intensity of the conditional use requested. The site shall 
be of sufficient size to accommodate urban design amenities such as screening, buffers, landscaping, open 
space, off-street parking, efficient internal traffic circulation, infrastructure (i.e., refer to chapter 94 to ensure 
concurrency management requirements are met) and similar site plan improvements needed to mitigate against 
potential adverse impacts of the proposed use. 

(3) Proper use of mitigative techniques.  The applicant shall demonstrate that the conditional use and site plan have 
been designed to incorporate mitigative techniques needed to prevent adverse impacts to adjacent land uses. In 
addition, the design scheme shall appropriately address off-site impacts to ensure that land use activities in the 
immediate vicinity, including community infrastructure, are not burdened with adverse impacts detrimental to the 
general public health, safety and welfare. 

(4) Hazardous waste.  The proposed use shall not generate hazardous waste or require use of hazardous materials 
in its operation without use of city-approved mitigative techniques designed to prevent any adverse impact to 
the general health, safety and welfare. The plan shall provide for appropriate identification of hazardous waste 
and hazardous material and shall regulate its use, storage and transfer consistent with best management 
principles and practices. No use which generates hazardous waste or uses hazardous materials shall be 
located in the city unless the specific location is consistent with the comprehensive plan and land development 
regulations and does not adversely impact wellfields, aquifer recharge areas, or other conservation resources. 

(5) Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances.  A conditional use application shall demonstrate compliance 
with all applicable federal, state, county, and city laws and ordinances. Where permits are required from 
governmental agencies other than the city, these permits shall be obtained as a condition of approval. The city 
may affix other conditions to any approval of a conditional use in order to protect the public health, safety, and 
welfare. 

(6) Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses.  Applicants for conditional use approval shall demonstrate 
that the proposed conditional use satisfies the following specific criteria designed to ensure against potential 
adverse impacts which may be associated with the proposed land use: 

a. Land uses within a conservation area.  Land uses in conservation areas shall be reviewed with emphasis on 
compliance with section 108-1 and articles III, IV, V, VII and VIII of chapter 110 pertaining to environmental 
protection, especially compliance with criteria, including land use compatibility and mitigative measures 
related to wetland preservation, coastal resource impact analysis and shoreline protection, protection of 
marine life and fisheries, protection of flora and fauna, and floodplain protection. The size, scale and design 
of structures located within a conservation area shall be restricted in order to prevent and/or minimize 
adverse impacts on natural resources. Similarly, public uses should only be approved within a wetland or 
coastal high hazard area V zone when alternative upland locations are not feasible on an upland site outside 
the V zone. 

b. Residential development.  Residential development proposed as a conditional use shall be reviewed for land 
use compatibility based on compliance with divisions 2 through 14 of article IV and divisions 2 and 3 of 
article V of this chapter pertaining to zoning district regulations, including size and dimension regulations 
impacting setbacks, lot coverage, height, mass of building, building coverage, and open space criteria. Land 
use compatibility also shall be measured by appearance, design, and land use compatibility criteria 
established in chapter 102; articles III, IV and V of chapter 108; section 108-956; and article II of chapter 
110; especially protection of historic resources; subdivision of land; access, internal circulation, and off-
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street parking; as well as possible required mitigative measures such as landscaping and site design 
amenities. 

c. Commercial or mixed use development.  Commercial or mixed use development proposed as a conditional 
use shall be reviewed for land use compatibility based on compliance with divisions 2 through 14 of article 
IV and divisions 2 and 3 of article V of this chapter pertaining to zoning district regulations, including size 
and dimension regulations impacting floor area ratio, setbacks, lot coverage, height, mass of buildings, 
building coverage, and open space criteria. Land use compatibility also shall be measured by appearance, 
design, and land use compatibility criteria established in chapter 102; articles I, II, IV and V of chapter 108; 
section 108-956; and article II of chapter 110; especially protection of historic resources; subdivision of land; 
access, pedestrian access and circulation; internal vehicular circulation together with access and egress to 
the site, and off-street parking; as well as possible required mitigative measures such as landscaping, 
buffering, and other site design amenities. Where commercial or mixed use development is proposed as a 
conditional use adjacent to U.S. 1, the development shall be required to provide mitigative measures to 
avoid potential adverse impacts to traffic flow along the U.S. 1 corridor, including but not limited to 
restrictions on access from and egress to U.S. 1, providing for signalization, acceleration and deceleration 
lanes, and/or other appropriate mitigative measures. 

d. Development within or adjacent to historic district.  All development proposed as a conditional use within or 
adjacent to the historic district shall be reviewed based on applicable criteria stated in this section for 
residential, commercial, or mixed use development and shall also comply with appearance and design 
guidelines for historic structures and contributing structures and/or shall be required to provide special 
mitigative site and structural appearance and design attributes or amenities that reinforce the appearance, 
historic attributes, and amenities of structures within the historic district. 

e. Public facilities or institutional development.  Public facilities or other institutional development proposed as 
a conditional use shall be reviewed based on land use compatibility and design criteria established for 
commercial and mixed use development. In addition, the city shall analyze the proposed site location and 
design attributes relative to other available sites and the comparative merits of the proposed site, 
considering professionally accepted principles and standards for the design and location of similar 
community facilities and public infrastructure. The city shall also consider compliance with relevant 
comprehensive plan assessments of community facility and infrastructure needs and location impacts 
relative to service area deficiencies or improvement needs. 

f. Commercial structures, uses and related activities within tidal waters.  The criteria for commercial structures, 
uses and related activities within tidal waters are as provided in section 122-1186. 

g. Adult entertainment establishments.  The criteria for adult entertainment establishments are as provided in 
division 12 of article V of this chapter. 
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Minor Development Plan and 
Conditional Use 
Chapter 122, Article III, Sections 122-61 and 122-62 

 
Dion’s Flagler Avenue Mixed Use 
3228 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida (RE# 00069040-000000) 
 
 

 

 
 
Summary: 
 
This application is a request for conditional use approval to redevelop a light industrial building 
on the rear of the property at 3228 Flagler Avenue into 8 residential dwellings (5 affordable, 3 
market-rate). The front of the property is currently, and will continue to be, occupied by Dion’s.  
 
The five proposed affordable units are intended to meet (actually exceed) the minimum 
affordability requirements for this project and the linked residential development proposed at 
638 United Street.  

 
Proposed unit breakdown as follows:  

 
First Residential Floor (over parking): 
Unit 201 – Studio, approximately 558 sq. ft. (deed-restricted affordable) 
Unit 202 – Studio, approximately 558 sq. ft. (deed-restricted affordable) 
Unit 203 – 2 bed/1 bath, approximately 987 sq. ft. sq. (deed-restricted affordable) 
Unit 204 – 4 bed/4 bath, approximately 1,891 sq. ft. sq.  
 
Second Residential Floor: 
Unit 301 – Studio, approximately 558 sq. ft. (deed-restricted affordable) 
Unit 302 – Studio, approximately 558 sq. ft. (deed-restricted affordable) 
Unit 303 – 3 bed/3 bath, approximately 1,439 sq. ft. sq.  
Unit 304 – 3 bed/3 bath, approximately 1,439 sq. ft. sq.  
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Key persons and entities (Sec. 108-228) involved in this project are as follows: 
Owner: Land 10031, LLC 
Authorized Agent: Trepanier & Associates, Inc. 
Architect:  Robert Steele, Bob Architecture 
  William Shepler & Associates Architecture 
Engineer:  Perez Engineering 
Surveyor: Florida Keys Land Surveying  
Landscape Architect: Ladd Roberts  
Legal and Equitable Owners: Land 1003, LLC; Land 10031, LLC; LAND 10031, LLC; LAND 

113, LLC; LAND 1701, LLC; LAND 2421, LLC; LAND 2708, LLC; 
LAND 4027, LLC; LAND 7009, LLC; LAND 8351’ LLC; LAND 8601 
LLC; and Steven Uphoff as managing member 

 

Project Description (Sec. 108-229):  

Description of Proposed Development and Use:  
According to the Monroe County Property Appraiser, the existing CBS structure was built 
in 1969. The existing commercial site is used as a convenience store and service station 
fronting Flagler Avenue with a concrete block warehouse attached to the rear.  Neither 
building is historic and are located outside the Historic District.   
 
The retail/service station use will remain while the warehouse addition will be 
demolished and replaced by the proposed new residential development. The proposed 
residential multi-family structure will be detached from the retail building with two 
stories over parking.  Eight residential dwellings are proposed (5 affordable and 3 
market-rate).  The property will feature a bocce court for tenant use as an outdoor 
recreational activity. 
All required auto and bicycle parking is provided on site with one additional auto space. 

 

Site Data 
Permitted/ 
Required 

Existing Proposed Compliance 

Zoning CL CL CL Conditional Use 

Height 40 ft 15 ft. 6 in. 39 ft. Complies 

Site Size1 > 10,000 sq. ft. 21,982 sq. ft. 21,982 sq. ft. Complies 

Density: 16 u/ac (8 units)    
Market Rate 8 units 0 8 units Complies 

AH – Compact Infill Bonus 1 unit 0 0 Complies 
Floor Area Ratio Total 0.8 26% (5,741 sq. ft.) 12% (2,807 sq. ft.) Complies 
Building Coverage 40% (10,991 sq. ft.) 26% (5,741 sq. ft.) 38% (8,355 sq. ft.) Complies 

Impervious Surface 
60% (13,189.2 sq. 

ft.) 
100% (21,982 sq. 

ft.) 84% (18,477 sq. ft.) 
Complies* 

Open Space (Mixed use) 30% (6,725 sq. ft.)2 <5% 16% (3,463 sq. ft.) Complies* 
Landscape 20% (4,396 sq. ft.) <5% 16% (3,505 sq. ft.) Complies* 

Setback – Front  Minimum of 25 ft. +25 ft. +25 ft. Complies 
Setback – Side 15 ft. 0.8 ft. 5 ft. Variance 
Setback – Street Side 20 ft. +20 ft. 20 ft. Complies 
Setback – Rear  Minimum of 25 ft. 25 ft. 25 ft. Complies 
Parking:     

auto 16 8 24 Complies 
bicycle 10% (2) 0 18 Complies 

*Improving an existing non-conformity 

                                                           
1 According to the Monroe County Property Appraiser’s Records 
2 Per Sec. 108-346 
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Sec. 122-62. – Specific criteria for approval: 
 
(a) Findings.    

A conditional use shall be permitted upon a finding by the planning board that the 
proposed use, application and, if applicable, development plan comply with the criteria 
specified in this section, including specific conditions established by the planning board 
and or the city commission during review of the respective application in order to ensure 
compliance with the comprehensive plan and the land development regulations. 

 
(b) Characteristics of use: 

(1) Scale and intensity 
 

a. Floor area ratio 
 
FAR for the CL zoning district is 0.8.  Existing FAR is 26% with 5,741 square feet 
of commercial floor area.  With the demolition of the warehouse space, the 
commercial floor area ratio will decrease to 12% with a reduction of 2,807 
square feet of existing floor area. 

 
b. Traffic generation 

 

c. Enclosed building square footage 

Commercial retail: 2,807 sq. ft. 
Residential: 5,548 sq. ft. 
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d. Proposed employment 

Not applicable.  No new employment is proposed.  Existing employment for the 
retail/service station will remain the same. 

e. Proposed number and type of service vehicles 

Not applicable. No new service vehicles are proposed. 

f. Off-street parking needs 

The current parking situation is an existing non-conformity. The proposed 
reduction in commercial square footage will reduce that requirement from 20 
spaces to 10, thereby bringing the property into conformity.  Notwithstanding, 
the new residential use is designed to not only meet, but to exceed the parking 
requirements. 
 
The parking required for the proposed 3 market rate residential development is 6 
auto spaces.  The parking requirement for the 5 affordable units is 10 spaces or 
a bike/scooter substitution at a 2 for 1 ratio.  The total bicycle spaces required 
for the residential portion is 2 spaces. The proposed design includes 13 auto 
spaces and 10 bicycle/scooter spaces and is broken down as shown below: 
 

Parking Demand Existing Proposed  Required Bike/ 
Scooter 

Use Area/Units Req'd Existing Area/Units Req'd Proposed  Req'd Proposed 

Commercial 
(1 space / 300 sq. 
ft.) 

     5,741.0  19.1 8.0      2,807.0  9.4 11.0  2.3 8 

Residential Market-
Rate 
(2 spaces / Unit) 

0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 6.0 6.0  0.6 1 

Residential 
Affordable 
(2 spaces / Unit) 

0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 6.03 7.0  9 9 

Total 19.1 8.0  21.4 24.0  11.9 18.0 

 

(2) On- or off-site improvement needs 

a. Utilities 
Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services are summarized as 
follows: 

Levels of Service – The impacts of the proposed project are generally 
summarized as follows:  

 The LOS analysis concludes that overall trip generation from the site 
will be expected to increase by approximately 50 trips per weekday 
and per weekend as part of the proposal.   

                                                           

3 Four auto spaces are being met with 8 bike/scooter spaces pursuant to Sec. 122-1470(a) 
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 Supply of parking follows and exceeds the demand of the Land 
Development Regulations Section 108-572 and Section 122-1470. 

 Potable water demand for the new residential development and 
neighborhood retail is estimated to increase from 908.9 to 2,548 
gal/day. 

 The wastewater flow for the new residential development and 
neighborhood retail is anticipated to increase from 86.98 to 2,190 
gal/day. 

 The recyclable waste LOS for the new residential development and 
neighborhood retail is anticipated to increase from 4.09 to 12.5 
lbs/day. 

 The solid waste LOS for the new residential development and 
neighborhood retail is anticipated to increase from 57.83 to 84.21 
lbs/day 

 The proposed change is not expected to impact Storm water LOS. 

 The proposed change is not expected to impact Recreation LOS. 

 The team will coordinate with FKAA to ensure the water pressure and 
flow will be adequate for fire protection for the type of construction 
proposed. 

 No adverse impacts to the quality of receiving waters are anticipated 
before, during or after construction. 

 Changes to the existing storm water management system is depicted 
on the attached plans. 

b. Public facilities 

See concurrency analysis below. 

c. Roadway or signalization improvements 

NA - No roadway or signalization improvements are required or proposed. 

d. Accessory structures or facilities 

NA - No accessory structures or facilities are required or proposed. 

e. Other unique facilities/structures proposed as part of site improvements 

NA - No other unique facilities/structures proposed as part of site 
improvements are required or proposed. 

(3) On-site amenities proposed to enhance site and planned improvements 

a. Open space 

Open space will be improved from the existing 5% to 16%. 

b. Setbacks 
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All new setbacks are compliant. 

c. Screening and buffers 

Pursuant to Sec. 108-517, this is a formal request for modification to the 
standards of Ordinance No. 97-10, to allow the development as depicted 
on the associated development plans. This request is hereby filed with 
the city planning office.  
 
This request is to modify landscape requirements of Sec. 108 because 
proposed landscaping, and associated mitigative techniques, are not 
contrary to the intent of the applicable regulations and a literal 
enforcement of the standards would be impractical. The property is an 
existing nonconformity relative to screening, buffers and landscaping. 
Significant improvements, as depicted on the plans, are proposed to 
screening, buffers and landscaping.  
 
The specific modification requested is to Sec. 108-413(c) - Requirements 
along street frontage, Sec. 108-414(b) - Requirements for interior areas 
and Sec. 108-415(a) & (b) - Perimeter landscape requirements. 

 
The above modification is requested in order to allow:  

1. Protection, preservation, and enhancement of the integrity of the 
existing site.  

2. No significant adverse impacts on the public interest, or on 
adjacent properties.  

3. The modification to not be discriminatory, considering similar 
situations in the general area.  

4. The creation of an alternative landscape solution which will 
achieve the purposes of the requirement through clearly superior 
design. 

5. The reasonable application of the requirements without effectively 
depriving the owner and the community of reasonable use of the 
land for the intended purpose due to its unusual size, shape, and 
location. 

6. The effect upon the owner without outweighing valid public 
purpose in imposing the requirement in this case. 

7. The reasonable application of the requirements without being 
technically impractical. 

d. Landscaped berms proposed to mitigate against impacts to adjacent sites 

Berms are not proposed. 

e. Mitigative techniques for abating smoke, odor, noise, and other noxious 
impacts. 
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This project proposes no use which would induce smoke, odor, noise 
or other noxious impacts. 

 

f. Landscaped berms proposed to mitigate against impacts to adjacent sites 

All proposed landscaping berms and mitigation are located on landscape 
plan. 

g. Mitigative techniques for abating smoke, odor, noise, and other noxious 
impacts. 

This project proposes no use which would induce smoke, odor, noise or 
other noxious impacts. 
 

 
(c) Criteria for conditional use review and approval: 
 

(1) Land use compatibility. 

As mentioned above, the project site is located in the Limited Commercial (CL) 
zoning district. The intent of the Commercial (CL) zoning district is to implement 
the HC future land use designation; it accommodates residential dwellings as 
well as business and professional offices. This commercial property is located 
along the 3200 block of Flagler Avenue, between Riviera Street and Kennedy 
Drive.  This site is at the edge of the Commercial Limited zoning district and 
immediately adjacent to the Single-Family district.  Flagler Avenue is a busy 
commercial thoroughfare with stretches of residential neighborhoods. This 
property is sided by offices to the south and a residential community to the north 
and east.  The residential density is limited to 16 dwelling units per acre. This 
project seeks to meet the needs of residents by providing a total of 4 market-rate 
units and 4 affordable housing units.  
 

(2) Sufficient site size, adequate site specifications, and infrastructure to 
accommodate the proposed use. 

As mentioned above, the site has sufficient size, adequate specifications, and 
infrastructure to accommodate the proposed use. Site data table is included.  No 
variances are requested as part of this approval. 
 

(3) Proper use of mitigative techniques. 

No adverse impacts to adjacent land uses are anticipated, the community 
character is a mix of commercial/office space and single-family homes of various 
sizes, age and architectural style.  Community infrastructure will not be burdened 
by this project.  
 

(4) Hazardous Waste. 

The proposed use will not produce any hazardous waste or use hazardous 
materials in its operation. 
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(5) Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances. 

All applicable permits required from agencies other than the City of Key West will 
be obtained.   
 

(6) Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses. 

Residential Developments (Sec. 108-231): 

This development plan satisfies criteria established in Chapter 102; Articles 
III, IV and V of Chapter 108; Section 108-956; and Article II of Chapter 110 
of the Key West City Code in the following manner:   

 Chapter 102 – This property is not located within the Historic District and 
is not subject to HARC approvals and process. 

 Articles III, IV and V of Chapter 108 – As demonstrated by the site plan, 
trip generation analysis, and the site data calculations, the project 
complies with the requirements of the Articles. 

 Section 108-956 – The project team will coordinate with FKAA to ensure 
access to potable water and a wastewater disposal system.  

 Chapter 110 – As demonstrated in this application, the proposed 
development complies with the resource protection requirements of 
Chapter 110. 

 
Article III Site Plan (Sections 108-276 – 289) 

Site Location and Character of Use (Section 108-277): 

Location:  

This commercial property is located along the 3200 
block of Flagler Avenue, between Riviera Street and 
Kennedy Drive.  This site is at the edge of the 
Commercial Limited zoning district and immediately 
adjacent to the Single-Family district.  Flagler Avenue is 
a busy commercial thoroughfare with stretches of 
residential neighborhoods. This property is sided by 
offices to the south and a residential community to the north and east.     
 
Legal Description: 

Easterly 100 feet of Blk 2 of KW Riviera Shores Subdivision, 
known as 3228 Flagler Ave and located on the southern side 
of Flagler, just east of the intersection with Kennedy Dr. in 
the ‘New Town’ area of Key West. 
 
Flood Zone:  

According to the 2005 FEMA Flood Insurance Map, the 
property is located within the AE8-Zone.  This means that the 
area is approximately 8 ft. above Base Flood Elevation (BFE) 
and inundated by 1% annual chance flooding.  The proposed new development will be 
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elevated at a height of 11’-4” for the first habitable floor; exceeding the required 1.0 ft. 
above base flood elevation as required by Sec. 14-38 as well as the BPAS requirement of 
1.5 ft. above base flood elevation. 

 
Future Land Use Map Designation (“FLUM”):   

According to the City of Key West 2013 Comprehensive Plan, the property’s FLUM 
designation is General Commercial (“CG”). 

 
 

Z
o
n
i
n
g
 
(
“CL)  

According to the City of Key West Zoning Map, 
the property is zoned Limited Commercial 
(“CL”). 

 
The limited commercial district (CL) is 
established to implement comprehensive plan 
policies for areas designated "CL" on the 
comprehensive plan future land use map. The 
CL district shall accommodate limited 
commercial land uses with maximum gross floor area not exceeding 5,000 square feet, 
including total area both under roof and outside sales area, and which shall include 
shops catering primarily to the following markets:  

(1) Neighborhood residential markets within the immediate vicinity as opposed to 
citywide or regional markets;  

(2) Specialized markets with customized market demands; or 

(3) Tourist-oriented markets in the immediate vicinity. 

In order to manage the impacts of future development on transportation and public 
facilities, the city shall limit the intensity of development in the CL district to activities 
generating no more than 100 trips per 1,000 square feet of gross leasable floor area per 
day. Areas designated for residential and limited commercial development shall not 
accommodate large scale retail sales and trade activities generally serving a citywide or 
regional market. Such stores usually differ from limited commercial shops since the 
former generally require a larger floor area, carry a relatively larger inventory, and 
require a substantially greater off-street parking area.  

Uses which are not accommodated within the limited commercial area include the 
following: large scale discount stores or supermarkets; department stores; wholesale 
and warehousing activities; sales, service or repair of motor vehicles, machine 
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equipment or accessory parts, including tire and battery shops; automotive services 
centers; and fast food establishments primarily serving in disposable containers and/or 
providing drive-in or drive-through facilities. In addition, the CL designation shall not 
accommodate transient residential uses, including motels or hotels and conversions from 
permanent residential use to transient residential use. However, existing motels within 
CL designated areas shall be grandfathered as lawful nonconforming uses. 

Multiple-family residential dwellings are a permitted use in the CL zoning district. 
 

Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste storage areas 
(Section 108-279): 

All mechanical equipment and utility hardware will be appropriately screened.  All waste 
storage areas will be screened from adjacent properties. 

 
Front-end loaded refuse container requirements (Sec. 108-280): 

No front-end loaded refuse container is proposed. 
 
Roll-off Compactor Container location requirements (Sec. 108-281): 

A roll-off container is proposed as part of the operation of the development and located 
 as depicted on site plan.  
 
Utility lines (Section 108-282): 

The proposed project will require installation of new utility services.  Installation will be 
coordinated with appropriate utility agency and in accordance with Section 108-282.  

 
Commercial and manufacturing activities conducted in enclosed buildings (Section 108-283):  

No new commercial activities are proposed for this development.  The existing 
service/filling station and retail mini mart will remain. 

 
Exterior Lighting (Section 108-284): 

All proposed lighting shall be shielded and lighting sources shall be arranged to eliminate 
glare from roadways and streets and shall direct light away from properties lying outside 
the district. Shielding of lighting elements shall be accomplished by using directional 
fixtures or opaque shades.  

 
Signs (Section 108-285): 

No new signage is proposed. 
 
Pedestrian sidewalks (Section 108-286): 

Sidewalks are proposed as part of this project.  None currently exist.  
 
Loading docks (Section 108-287): 

No loading docks are required or proposed.  
 
Storage Areas (Section 108-288): 
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Storage areas are proposed for use of tenants in each unit and will be located at the 
rear of the principle structure per code section 108-288. 

 
Land Clearing, Excavation, and Fill (Sec 108-289): 

There is no land clearing proposed. Tree removal will be reviewed and approved by the 
urban forester and the Tree Commission as needed. 
 

Article IV. Traffic Impacts (Sections 108-316 – 319): 
All traffic pathways, drives, curb cuts, parking space dimensions,  
access & egress patterns, parking space dimensions are all provided on the site plan in 
accordance with this article. 
Coordination with associated utilities will be provided as required. 

 
Article V. Open Space, Screening, Buffers and Landscaping  (Sections 108-346 – 
108-352 

Pursuant to Sec. 108-517, this is a formal request for modification to the standards of 
Ordinance No. 97-10, to allow the development as depicted on the associated 
development plans. This request is hereby filed with the city planning office.  
 
This request is to modify landscape requirements of Sec. 108 because proposed 
landscaping, and associated mitigative techniques, are not contrary to the intent of the 
applicable regulations and a literal enforcement of the standards would be impractical. 
The property is an existing nonconformity relative to open space, screening, buffers and 
landscaping. Significant improvements, as depicted on the pans, are proposed to open 
space, screening, buffers and landscaping is proposed.  
 
This request is to waive the below cited landscape requirements of Sec. 108 in 
compliance with the following: 

8. Protect and preserve the integrity of the existing site.  

9. The waiver will not have a significant adverse impact on the public interest, or on 
adjacent property.  

10. The waiver or modification is not discriminatory, considering similar situations in the 
general area.  

11. The development will provide an alternative landscape solution which will achieve 
the purposes of the requirement through clearly superior design. 

12. Strict application of the requirement will effectively deprive the owner and the 
community of reasonable use of the land for the intended purpose due to its unusual 
size, shape, and location. 

13. The effect upon the owner is not outweighed by a valid public purpose in imposing 
the requirement in this case. 

14. Strict application of the requirement would be technically impractical. 
 
This application’s development plan exhibits harmonious overall design 
characteristics in compliance with the performance standards stipulated in sections 
108-276 through 108-289. 
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CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS: 

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (Sec. 108-233): 

The City’s Comprehensive Plan directs the City to ensure that facilities and services 
needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new 
development. 

The following specific issues are outlined: 

1. Roads/Trip Generation 
2. Potable Water  
3. Sanitary Sewer 
4. Solid Waste 
5. Recyclables 
6. Drainage 

The following concurrency analysis reflects the proposed removal of existing commercial 
use and replacement with residential use of five units. 

Policy 2-1.1.1- Transportation 
The maximum predicted potential trip generation of the current land uses is less than 
the maximum predicted potential trip generation from the proposed land uses.  

The LOS analysis concludes that overall trip generation from the site will be expected to 
increase by approximately 50 trips per day as part of the proposal.  

 

Notwithstanding the proposed trip generation, Policy 2-1.1.3: Dense Urban Land Area 
effectively eliminates the transportation concurrency requirement in favor of a 
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prioritization of safety and function of existing roads and multi-modal transportation 
improvements (i.e. transit, air, boat, bicycles, pedestrianism, mixed-use development) 

Policy 2-1.1.3: Dense Urban Land Area. The City of Key West is a 
substantially developed dense urban land area and is thereby exempted 
from transportation concurrency requirements for roadways. The City 
recognizes that its development characteristics make substantive 
expansion of capacity of the roadway system prohibitive. The City will 
therefore prioritize improving the safety and function of existing roads 
and multi-modal transportation improvements (i.e. transit, air, boat, 
bicycles, pedestrianism, mixed-use development) as its primary 
strategies for addressing current and projected transportation needs. 

 

Policy 4-1.1.2.C – Potable Water 

Based on the City of Key West adopted level of service the potable water demand is 
anticipated to increase at the end of this single-phase development plan (pursuant to 
Policy 4-1.1.2.C, the potable water LOS for residential and nonresidential development is 
100 gal/capita/day)  

The potable water flow is anticipated to be 2,548 gal/day 

Summary Response: The proposed redevelopment will increase the expected impact 
from the existing use of the property by approximately 1,639.1 gallons per day; 
however, it is not expected that the proposal will result in excess capacity on this public 
facility. 

Designation 
Residential Commercial Total 

LOS 
Daily 

Capacity4 
LOS Daily Capacity  

Proposed 100 g/capita/day 
21.04 capita x 

100g = 2,104 gal  
100g/capita/day 

2,807/ 1000*1.5833 5=4.44 
x 100g = 444 gal 2,548 gal 

Existing 100 g/capita/day 
0 capita x 100g = 

0 gal  
100g/capita/day 

5,741/ 1000*1.58336=9.08 
x 100g = 908.9 gal 908.9 gal 

 

The Aqueduct Authority has the capacity to supply adequate service to this property, as 
demonstrated below. 

Potable water to the City of Key West is provided by the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority 
(FKAA). The FKAA has the capacity to provide 23 million gallons per day to Monroe 
County as a result of: The South Florida Water Management District’s issuance of Water 
Use Permit #13-0005, which allocates 17 million gallons per day in the dry season; 
17.79 million gallons per day which can be withdrawn from the Biscayne Aquifer; and six 
million gallons per day provided by a reverse osmosis treatment plant in Florida City. As 
documented above, the City is meeting its Level of Service Standard for Potable Water. 
The City projects a slight permanent population decrease, and only a slight increase in 
its functional population and non-residential development during short and long-range 
planning periods, so the current capacity should remain adequate. Ongoing capital 
improvements will be necessary to maintain and improve standards and service delivery. 

                                                           
4 For the purposes of LOS, “capita” was calculated as proposed units x persons / household using the 2009-2013 US Census Data - 
2.63 persons per household 
5 Planners Estimating Guide, p. 137: Table 11-1-Basic Impact Coefficients 1.5833 persons per 1,000 sf of Neighborhood retail 
6 Planners Estimating Guide, p. 137: Table 11-1-Basic Impact Coefficients 1.5833 persons per 1,000 sf of Neighborhood retail 
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Policy 4-1.1.2.A- Sanitary Sewage 

Based on the City of Key West adopted level of service the sanitary sewer demand is 
anticipated to increase at the end of this single-phase development plan (pursuant to 
Policy 4-1.1.2.A, the sanitary sewer LOS for nonresidential development is 660 
gal/acre/day) and the sanitary sewer LOS for residential development is 100 
gal/capita/day). 

The sanitary sewer flow is anticipated to be 2,190 gal/day 

Summary Response: The proposed redevelopment will increase the expected impact 
from the existing use of the property by 2,104 gallons per day; however, it is not 
expected that the proposal will result in excess capacity on this public facility. 

Designation 
Residential Commercial Total 

LOS Daily Capacity7 Rate 
Daily 

Capacity 
 

Proposed 
100 
g/capita/day 

21.04 capita x 100g 
= 2,104 gal  

660 
gal/acre/day 

0.13 acres x 660 
gal = 86.98 gal  2,190 gal 

Existing 
100 
g/capita/day 

0 capita x 100g = 0 
gal  

660 
gal/acre/day 

0.13 acres x 660 
gal = 86.98 gal  86.98 gal 

The City contracts out the operation of the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Pollution 
Control Facility, its wastewater treatment plant (Plant), and the associated collection 
system to Operations Management International, Inc. (OMI). The Plant currently has the 
capacity to treat 10 million gallons per day, exceeding the capacity required to achieve 
the existing Level of Service Standard by approximately seven million gallons per day. 
Actual daily flow is 4.5 million gallons per day. This is a reduction from eight (8) million 
gallons per day due to a 67 million dollars capital improvement to the City’s wastewater 
treatment during the past short term planning period, including $56 million for collection 
system rehabilitation. 

As documented above, the City is exceeding its Level of Service Standard for 
Wastewater. The City projects a slight permanent population decrease, and only a slight 
increase in its functional population and non-residential development, during the short 
and long-range planning periods, so the current capacity should remain adequate. 
Ongoing capital improvements and continuing conservation efforts will continue to 
maintain and improve service delivery.8 

 
Policy 4-1.1.2.D- Solid Waste 

Based on the City of Key West adopted level of service the solid waste demand is 
anticipated to increase at the end of this single-phase development plan (pursuant to 
Policy 4-1.1.2.D, the solid waste LOS for nonresidential development is 6.37 
lbs/capita/day) and the solid waste LOS for residential development is 2.66 
lbs/capita/day). 

                                                           
7 For the purposes of LOS, “capita” was calculated as proposed units x persons / household using the 2009-2013 US Census Data - 
2.63 persons per household 
8 City of Key West Comprehensive Plan Data and Analysis, Pg. A-16 
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The solid waste impact is anticipated to be 84.21 lbs/day 

Summary Response: The proposed redevelopment will increase the expected impact 
from the existing use of the property by 26.38 pounds per day; however, it is not 
expected that the proposal will result in excess capacity on this public facility. 

Designation 
Residential Commercial Total 

LOS Daily Capacity9 LOS Daily Capacity10  

Proposed 2.66 lbs/capita/day 
21.04 capita x 2.66 

lbs = 55.96 lbs  
6.37 lbs/capita/day 

2,807/1000*1.5833=4.44 x 6.37lbs= 
28.31 84.21 lbs 

Existing 2.66 lbs/capita/day 
0 capita x 2.66 lbs = 

0 lbs  
6.37 lbs/capita/day 

5,741/ 1000*1.5833=9.08 x 6.37lbs= 
57.83 lbs 57.83 lbs 

The City currently contracts with Waste Management of Florida, Inc. to collect, transfer 
and dispose of solid waste and residential recyclables. Commercial recyclables and other 
non-franchised collection services such as construction and demolition debris and yard 
waste are available on the open market to all licensed haulers. The City owns and 
operates a solid waste transfer station on Rockland Key that received 45,402.10 tons of 
solid waste for disposal and 3,607 tons of recyclables in 2009/10. Waste Management 
disposes of the solid waste collected in Monroe County, including the City of Key West, 
at its Central Sanitary Landfill in Broward County. In 2009 Waste Management Inc. 
reported a reserve capacity of 17 years at this facility. There is therefore an estimated 
reserve capacity of 15 years as of the date of this report. 

As documented above, the City is meeting its Level of Service Standard for solid waste. 
The City projects a slight permanent population decrease, and only a slight increase in 
its functional population and non-residential development, during the short and long-
range planning periods, and the current capacity should remain adequate. Ongoing 
capital improvements will be necessary to improve standards and service delivery.11 

Policy 4-1.1.2. D- Recyclable Waste Generation Level of Service  

Based on the City of Key West adopted level of service the recyclable waste demand is 
anticipated to increase at the end of this single-phase development plan (pursuant to 
Policy 4-1.1.2. D, the recyclable waste LOS for nonresidential development is 0.25 
lbs/capita/day) and the recyclable waste LOS for residential development is 0.50 
lbs/capita/day). 

The recyclable waste impact is anticipated to be 12.5 lbs/day 

Summary Response: The proposed redevelopment will increase the expected impact 
from the existing use of the property by 8.41 pounds per day.  The team will coordinate 
with waste management services to provide an adequately sized waste & recycling 
container. 

 

                                                           
9 For the purposes of LOS, “capita” was calculated as proposed units x persons / household using the 2009-2013 US Census Data - 
2.63 persons per household 
10 Planners Estimating Guide, p. 137: Table 11-1-Basic Impact Coefficients 1.5833 persons per 1,000 sf of Neighborhood Retail 
11 City of Key West Comprehensive Plan Data and Analysis, Pg. A-17 
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Designation 
Residential Commercial Total 

LOS 
Daily 

Capacity12 
LOS Daily Capacity13  

Proposed 
0.5 

lbs/capita/day  
21.04 capita x 

0.5 lbs = 10.5 lbs  
0.25 

lbs/capita/day 
2,807/1000*2.853614= 8.01 x 

0.25lbs= 2.0 lbs 

12.5 
lbs 

Existing 
0.5 

lbs/capita/day  
0 capita x 0.5 lbs 

= 0 lbs  
0.25 

lbs/capita/day 
5,741/1000*2.853615=16.38 x 

0.25lbs= 4.09 lbs 

4.09 
lbs 

 

Policy 4-1.1.2. E- Drainage Facilities Level of Service  

The project is exempt from storm water management permitting requirements in 
accordance with Section 108-716(3), “Any maintenance, alteration, renewal, repair, use 
or improvement of an existing structure or the construction of any structure or 
modification thereto which does not create impervious surface exceeding 500 square 
feet. This shall not exempt the applicant from retaining the first one inch of rainfall on 
site as required by F.A.C. 17-25”. 

Existing Level of Service Standard  

1. Post development runoff shall not exceed the pre-development runoff rate for a 
25-year storm event, up to and including an event with a 24-hour duration. 

2. Storm water treatment and disposal facilities shall be designed to meet the 
design and performance standards established in Chapter 62-25 Section 25.025, 
Florida Administrative Code, with treatment of the runoff from the first one inch 
of rainfall on-site to meet the water quality standards required by Chapter 62-
302, Florida Administrative Code. Storm water facilities which directly discharge 
into "Outstanding Florida Waters" (OFW) shall provide an additional treatment 
pursuant to Section 62-25.025 (9), Florida Administrative Code. 

3. Storm water facilities must be designed so as to not degrade the receiving water 
body below the minimum conditions necessary to assure the suitability of water 
for the designated use of its classification as established in Chapter 62-302 
Florida Administrative Code. 

                                                           
12 For the purposes of LOS, “capita” was calculated as proposed units x persons / household using the 2009-2013 US Census Data - 
2.63 persons per household 
13 Adopted LOS 0.5/Adopted LOS 0.25= 2.00 multiplier; 4.03*2.00=8.06 
14 Planners Estimating Guide, p. 137: Table 11-1-Basic Impact Coefficients 2.8536 persons per 1,000 sf of General Office 
15 Planners Estimating Guide, p. 137: Table 11-1-Basic Impact Coefficients 2.8536 persons per 1,000 sf of General Office Retail 
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1.    5.15.18   REVISED CALC'S / PLANTING   

2.     

DOCUMENTS

AVENUE

  FROM TRUNK

PULL MULCH

1/2 O.C.

SPACING
(MIN.6")

O.C. SPACING

ED
G

E O
F BED

AND/OR SUITABLE

EXISTING SOIL

BASE OF THE PLANT.

WATER RINGS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO  

ALL SHRUBS ARE TO BE POSITIONED VERTICALLY REGARDLESS

OF THE SLOPE OF THE GROUND IN WHICH THEY ARE PLANTED.

THE TREE OR SHRUB OR IN A MANNER IN WHICH THEY WILL MOST 

EFFECTIVELY SERVE THE PURPOSE OF RETAINING WATER AT THE 

6"
MIN.

PREPARED TOPSOIL

3" MULCH

FOR PALMS 
STAKE AS SHOWN  

FOR SUPPORT UNTIL ESTABLISHED

GENERAL NOTES:

100% IRRIGATION COVERAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL PROPOSED PLANTING AREAS.

SAID SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MAXIMIZE WATER CONSERVATION.   THIS SYSTEM

SHALL BE CONNECTED TO WATER METER AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

GOVERNING CODE AND REQUIREMENTS.  AN AS-BUILT OF THE INSTALLED SYSTEM SHALL BE

PROVIDED UPON COMPLETION.

75% OF ALL CODE REQUIRED PLANTS SHALL BE NATIVE.

ALL TREES TO BE PROVIDED WITH BUBBLER.

ALL SHRUB RISERS TO BE POSITIONED AT THE BACK OF BEDS AWAY FROM PEDESTRIAN

CIRCULATION.

COORDINATE CONTROLLER LOCATION WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR/OWNER.

WATER SOURCE:  METERED WATER VERIFY ON SITE

PLANT SIZE TO TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER CONTAINER SIZE

WHERE SPECIFIED.

COORDINATE ALL MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/OWNER PRIOR

TO INSTALLATION.

COORDINATE ALL SITE/PLAN DISCREPANCIES WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

VERIFY ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING.

SOIL GRADE ADJACENT TO HARDSCAPE TO BE 3" BELOW.

SYNTHETIC TURF TO MEET HARDSCAPE FLUSH

FL #1
NATIVE

NATIVE

NATIVE

7 gal., 36"-40" hgt./sprd.

Eugenia foetida
SPANISH STOPPER FL #1

3 gal., 24" -36" hgt./sprd.DWARF WILD COFFEE Psychotria ligustrifolia FL #1

FL #1Thrinax morrisiiKEY THATCH PALM

10' clr. trnk. - per plan
Sabal palmetto

SABAL PALM

PIGEON PLUM Coccoloba diversifolia
FL #1

4" cal., 12-14' o.h., 8-10' sprd.

 4-6' o.h.  NATIVE
1

3

1

21

17

NATIVE

NATIVEDWF BLUE PORTERWEED Stachytarpheta jamaicensis 1 gal., full, 24"  o.c. FL #1
50

SYNTHETIC TURF As indicated around Bocce Ball Court

NATIVECOMMON NAMEQTY. BOTANICAL NAME SIZE NOTE

16-DWF. WILD COFFEE 3' o.c.

50-DWF. BLUE PORTEREED 24" o.c.

3-SABAL PALM 10' ct (Matched / 10' o.c)

20'-24' oh

17-SPANISH STOPPER  4' o.c.

COCONUT PALM

SYNTHETIC TURF- 650 sf

KEY THATCH PALM

PIGEON PLUM

3-PHILODENDRON 'ROJO CONGO'

6-WILD COFFEE 3' o.c.

3-HELICONIA

15 gal., 36" - 40" hgt./sprd.PHILODENDRON ROJO CONGO Philodendron 'Rojo Congo' FL #1
3

BAHIA SOD ROW GRASS

650 sf

1,800 sf

BAHIA SOD

BAHIA SOD

BAHIA SOD

BAHIA SOD

BOCCE

BALL

CISTERN

1 gal., full - 18" o.c.
FL #1

Liriope 'Super-Blue'LIRIOPE 'SUPER-BLUE'

100

100-LIRIOPE 'SUPER BLUE' 18" o.c.

15 gal., fullHELICONIA Heliconia x caribea

FL #1

2

COCONUT PALM

20'-24' oh

COCONUT PALM Cocos nucifera 20'-24' o.h. FL #12

NATIVE
LIGNUM VITAE Lignum vitae

FL #1
1.5" cal. 6-8' o.h.1
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BOCCE

BALL

     SYMBOL     MANUFACTURER/MODEL QTY ARC PSI GPM RADIUS

Rain Bird 1806 12 Series MPR 10 180 20 1.05 10'

Rain Bird 1806 12 Series MPR 2 90 20 0.53 10'

Rain Bird 1806 12 Series MPR 1 270 20 1.58 10'

Rain Bird 1806 15 Series MPR 4 180 20 1.50 12'

Rain Bird 1812 15 Strip Series 3 CST 20 1.00 4'x30'

Rain Bird 1812 15 Strip Series 4 EST 20 0.50 4'x15'

Rain Bird 1812 12 Series MPR 8 180 20 1.05 10'

Rain Bird 1812 12 Series MPR 4 90 20 0.53 10'

Rain Bird 1812 15 Series MPR 2 180 20 1.50 12'

Rain Bird 1812 15 Series MPR 4 90 20 0.75 12'

Rain Bird 1804-1400 Flood 8 360 20 0.25 3'

Rain Bird 1804-1400 Flood 6 360 20 0.50 3'

     SYMBOL     MANUFACTURER/MODEL QTY

Rain Bird PGA Angle 1" 3 

Febco 825Y 1" 1 

Rain Bird ESP4ME 1 

Rain Bird RSD-BEx 1 

Water Meter 3/4" 1 

Irrigation Lateral Line: PVC Class 160 SDR 26 820 l.f.

Irrigation Mainline: PVC Class 200 SDR 21 1 1/4"   60 l.f.

Pipe Sleeve: PVC Schedule 40 160 l.f.

C

Valve Number

Valve Size

Valve Flow

Valve Callout

#
#

#"

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE

NUMBER MODEL SIZE TYPE GPM WIRE PSI PSI @ POC PRECIP

1 Rain Bird PGA Angle 1" Turf Spray 19.14 104.3 27.06 45 0.99 in/h

2 Rain Bird PGA Angle 1" Shrub Spray 21.52 107.8 26.98 46.62 1.69 in/h

3 Rain Bird PGA Angle 1" Bubbler 5.00 111.3 26.05 38.59 1.52 in/h

Common Wire 55.0

VALVE SCHEDULE

NUMBER MODEL TYPE PRECIP IN./WEEK MIN./WEEK GAL./WEEK GAL./DAY

1 Rain Bird PGA Angle Turf Spray 0.99 in/h 1 61 1,168 583.8

2 Rain Bird PGA Angle Shrub Spray 1.69 in/h 1 36 774.7 387.4

3 Rain Bird PGA Angle Bubbler 1.52 in/h 1 40 200 100

TOTALS: 137 2,142 1,071

WATERING SCHEDULE

Irrigation Contractor shall be responsible for

all applicable fees and permits.

All Pipe and Wire under paving shall be placed in

Schedule 40 P.V.C. Sleeves for the full pavement

coverage length and shall be at least 24" below grade.

Mainlines shall be buried to provide a minimum cover of 18",

while all Lateral lines shall have a minimum of 12".

as necessary to avoid plant or tree roots.

All Sprinklers shall be site adjusted to prevent water

All Piping downstream of Solenoid Valve to be PR-160 P.V.C.

Shrub body sprinklers may be substituted for Hi-Pops

against building(s) at owners discretion.

MainLine, Valves, etc. may be shown out of position for

Irrigation Contractor shall comply with all state and local

codes and shall clarify any discrepancies on the plan

Contractor shall verify with owners representative all

controller programming, including monthly adjustments,

prior to final inspection.

All Sprinklers shall be a minimum of 18" from any building.

The Contractor should take care to reroute piping

overthrow onto building surfaces, roadways, and walkways.

graphic clarity. Drawing is diagrammatic only.

prior to bidding.

This system is diagrammatic to improve clarity. 

All mainline and lateral piping, electric valves and wiring

are to be installed in landscape areas within property

boundaries. 

Contractor shall reference the Landscape plan prior to 

the installation of piping to avoid new and existing plant

material.  Contractor shall make field adjustment as to  

head and pipe layout where obstructions occur.

Irrigation water source is assumed to be a Meter

through the F.K.A.A. (Contractor shall provide meter).
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